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2000 Opportunity Dr, Suite 110, Roseville, California 95678
Telephone: 9166773407, ext. 100 Facsimile: 9166773687

www. CRAworld.com
January 3, 2008
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CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

Barney Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Project Manager Contact Change
Chevron Service Station -98341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates (CRA) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding
the above referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Tom Bauhs to Stacie Hartung-Frerichs.

Stacie Hartung-Frerichs

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Office phone: 925-842-9655

Office Fax: 925-548-0010

Email: StacieHF @chevron.com

Please contact either Stacie Hartung-Frerichs of Chevron or Brian Carey of CRA at
916-677-3407 ext. 106 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

T

Judith Moore
Administrative Assistant

cc: Stacie Hartung-Frerichs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, San Ramon, CA

Equal

Employment
Spportunity Employer
N ——
Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc,

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax {916) 677-3687

March 30, 2007

Barney Chan

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65377

Re: Project Manager Contact Change
Chevron Service Station 98341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Dear Barney Chan,

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is writing to inform you of management changes regarding the
referenced site.

The Chevron project manager is changing from Dana Thurman to Tom Bauhs

e Mr. Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company, K2204, 6001 Bollinger
Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94583, (925} 842-3334, tbauhs @chevron.com

Please note these changes, effective immediately, for future correspondence. Thank you for your
assistance,

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Judith Moore
Office Administrator

cc: Tom Bauhs, Chevron Environmental Management Company
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Mr. Dana Thurman : 1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Chevron Alameda, CA 94502-6577
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236 (510) 567-6700

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Thurman:

Subject: Fuel Leak . Chevron Station #9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Bivd.,

Oakland,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the June 23, 2006 Revised Investigation Workplan by Cambria.
Six soil borings with depth discrete soil and groundwater sampling are proposed to
further characterize the petroleum release from the subject site. We approve the work
plan. Please address the following technical comments and submit the report requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Please include EDB and EDC with the proposed analytes for soil and water analysis.

2. Please include in your soil and groundwater investigation report a proposal for off-
site well installation{s). To avoid poteniial delays, your are encouraged to determine
which location(s) would be appropriate for a permanent well(s) and whether mutti-
depth wells would be recommended. We encourage well installation be done during
this same field event.

Please submit your soil and groundwater report within 45 days of completion of your field
work.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal
of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker
website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,

. 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in
PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board,
(http:/iwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting) for more information on these
requirements




PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submiftal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (310} 567-6765.

Sincerely,

é@%/@[ Ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. David Herzog, Cambria Environmental, 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110,
Roseville, CA, 95678

7_17_06 3530 MacArthur Blvd



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

November 17, 2005 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dana Thurman Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
Chevron FAX (510) 337-9335

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
8an Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Dear Mr. Thurman:

" Chevron Station #9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Bivd.,

Subject: Fuel Leak CasidjEing
Qakland, CA "7

Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the September 18, 2004 Investigation Workpian by Cambria. The
work plan proposes one additional up-gradient boring and one additional down-gradient
monitoring well to further investigate the lateral and vertical extent of the hydrocarbon
and oxygenate plume originating from this site. We concur with the work proposed,
however, we believe that additional investigation, beyond that proposed, is required to
progress to site closure. We request that you address the following technical comments
when performing this work and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Conduit Study- The prior June 28, 1999 Utility Survey Report performed by Pacific
Environmental Group concluded that “some utility lines downgradient of the site may
affect the potential migration-of MTBE and gasoline constituents in groundwater”.
Correspondence from our office requested that Chevron further investigate this
potential, however, no follow-up, either in writing or field work has apparently been
done. Please respond to this concern as requested below.

2. Contaminant Plume Definition- The purpose of contaminant plume definition is to
determine the three-dimensional extent of contamination (MTBE, petroleum
products, and associated blending compounds and additives) in soil and
groundwater from the unauthorized release at your site. Using your rose diagram
and the sources identified in soil and groundwater will help identify areas of concern
and potential data gaps. We request that you perform a detailed, expedited site
assessment using depth discrete sampling techniques on borings installed along
transects to define and quantify the full three-dimensional extent of MTBE and
oxygenates, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTEX in groundwater. Therefore,
although the one down-gradient well proposed may be within the plume, the full
lateral and vertical extent will still not be confirmed. Although boring locations are
limited due to site constraints, we believe the plume can be characterized by drilling
additional borings on the south side of MacArthur Blvd. and by taking multi-level
depth discrete soil and groundwater samples. Please provide a work plan
addendum for this work as requested below.



Mr. Dana Thurman ‘ .
3530 MacArthur Bivd.

Page 2 of 3

3. Groundwater Contaminant Plume Monitoring- Prior correspondence from our office
raised concerns regarding water samples collected. from the existing monitoring
wells. Both the screen depth and interval in the wells could possibly compromise
analytical results. Please use the results from your contaminant plume investigation
to design an appropriate construction for the proposed well. Generally, screen
intervals should not be greater than 10’ in length. This decision should be made in
the field as part of your expedited site assessment.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical report according to the following schedule:

« December 19, 2005- Conduit study follow-up
e December 19, 2005- Work plan addendum

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request
submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the
need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”
Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. [n September 2004, the SWRCB adopted
regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data,
surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over
the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all
reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water
Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements
{http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.



Mr. Dana Thurman
3530 MacArthur Bivd.
Page 3 of 3 ‘

- PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’'s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

Barmney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Ms. Christene Sunding, Cambria Environmental, 4111 Citrus Ave., Suite 9, Rocklin,
CA, 95677 _

11_17_06 3530 MacArthurBlvd
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Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway JAN 2 5 004
Alameda CA, 94502 S

Alamedq County

Envfrcnmen#c:l Health

Re: Change of Environmental Project Managers
Chevron Environmental Management Company
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Site #: 9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland

Dear Mr. Hwang:

This letter is submitted by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) on behalf of
Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) to notify your agency that a
change of environmental project management for this site occurred on January 1, 2004.

In the future kindly direct all correspondence relating to environmental project management
to:

Mr. Bruce Eppler

Cambrnia Environmental Technology, Inc.
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 9

Rocklin, CA 95677

Email beppler@cambria-env.com

The new Chevron contact for copies of correspondence for this site will be:

Ms. Karen Streich

Project Manager

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324



. . Mr. Don Hwang

2.

Thank you for your cooperation and please call (316) 630-1855 ext. 102 with any questions.
Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Bruce H. Eppler

Project Manager

cC Karen Streich
Dawvid Charter




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda, CA 04502-6577
June 25, 2003 (510) 557-6700
. FAX (510) 237-9335

Karen Streich

Chevron USA, Inc.,

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. V1132
PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Ms. Streich,

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000405; Chevron Service Stahon #9-8341,
3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed “Additional Assessment Workplan”
dated June 18, 2003 and “Revised Fig. 2 — Proposed borings locations” dated June 18, 2003, both
by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., and generally concur with the work proposed. The
work proposed satisfies the onsite phase of the investigation requested and is approved. We
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send
us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Soil Sampling - The sampling protocol in addition to collecting samples a minimum of every
5 ft., shall also include at changes of lithology, at the soil/groundwater interface, and at areas
of obv1ous contamination.

2) Lateral and Vertical Delineation of the Plume undefined — Offsﬂe mvestigation will be need
to be addressed in the future.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), by August 31, 2003 and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports within 30 days of
the end of each quarter:

1) Soil and Water Investigation Report
2) Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3™ Quarter 2003



Ms. Streich
June 25, 2003
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Robert Foss, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis St., Emeryville, CA
94608
Donna Drogos
File
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CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, LA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

2680 Bishop Drive
Suite 290

$an Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 275-3200
Fax (925) 275-3204

February 26, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency-
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-9335

Re: Request for Extension for Submittal of Workplan
Chevron S8 #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California
Cambria Project No. 31D-1650

Dear Mr, Hwang:

Per our conversation of February 25, 2003, Cambria Environmental (Cambria) is writing this letter
to confirm the request for, and your approval of, a 90-day extension for submittal of a workplan
addressing the technical comments outlined in your December 4, 2002 letter to Ms, Karen Streich
of Chevron. A 90-day extension results in a revised submittal date of May 1, 2003.

As discussed in our conversation, Cambria has recently assumed responsibility for oversight for all
of Chevron’s Alameda County projects. In order to adequately address your concems regarding this
site we need to familiarize ourselves with its history and conditions prior to proposing additional work.

Thank you. Please call me at (925) 973-3126 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Rododk e

Robert Foss, R.G..
Senior Project Geologist

cc: Ms. Karen Streich, Chevion Products Company

119-8341 Oakland\98341 Extension request 2-03.wpd



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX {(510) 337-9335

December 4, 2002

Karen Streich

Chevron USA, Inc.,

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. V1132
PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Ms. Streich,

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000405; Chevron Service Station #9-8341,
3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA '

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed «qrd Quarter Event of August 2, 2002,
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report” by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Contaminant concentrations
in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, followed historical trends. MW-1 and MW-3
historically have nearly always been nondetectable for all constituents. The 610 ug/l methyl
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) found in MW-3 on May 7, 2002 was an anomaly. MW-2 historically
has been nondetectable for all constituents with the exception of MTBE. On August 2, 2002,
MTBE was 490 ug/l in MW-2. MTBE concentrations in MW-2 have fluctuated widely from
quarter to quarter. We request that you address the following technical comments and send us

the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Lateral and Vertical Delineation of the Plume undefined — Up to 5,800 ug/l dissolved phase
MTBE has been found in MW-2 which is located by the property line. To site additional
monitoring wells, propose locations for borings. To monitor the vertical range of the plume,
we request that your monitoring network incinde depth discrete monitoring for onsite and
offsite locations. Generally, the screened intervals should be 3 to 5 feet in length. Include
your proposal for plume delineation in the workplan requested below.

2) Evaluation of Conduit Diversion/Interception of the Plume required — Include your proposal.

3) Well Survey required — List wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Indicate which of
these may be potential receptors.




Ms. Streich
December 4, 2002
Page 2 of 3

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

Historical Gradient — Please show using a rose diagram and also include magnitude and
direction. .
Source Area Investigation - Soil samples collected after over excavation of the pipmg
trenches on May 2, 1994 were as high as 1300 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), 6 mg/kg benzene, 33 mg/kg ethyl-benzene, found in PX-8. None of the
onsite monitoring wells were within 10 feet of the former fuel tanks, and in the downgradient
direction. To delineate the contamination from the former dispensers and fuel tanks, and to
locate a well to meet these requirements, propose locations for borings.
Soil and Groundwater Analyses - Please analyze all soil and groundwater samples for Total
Petroleurn Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene
(BTEX), and MTBE. Additionally, for groundwater samples, analyses for the fuel
oxygenates MTBE, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), by EPA Method
8260, is required. Also, include Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC),
and Ethanol. After the initial round of sampling, sample for any of these contaminants found
in subsequent quarters. Include these analyses in the workplan requested below.
Legitimacy Statement — All technical reports shall be accompanied by a letter signed by an
officer or legally authorized representative of the responsible party that states, at a minimum:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contamed
in the attached proposal or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
Utility Survey Report dated June 28, 1999 missing - Please submat.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), Workplan by January 31, 2003 and Quarterly Groundwater Menitoring
Reports within 30 days of the end of each quarter:

1) Workplan mcluding:

2)
3)
4)
5)

Proposed locations for borings to delineate the groundwater contaminant plume.
Monitoring network screened intervals.
Conduit Survey.
Well Survey.
Historical Gradient.
Proposed locations for borings to delineate the contamination from the former fuel
tank and dispensers.
Soil and Groundwater Analyses.
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4™ Quarter 2002
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1* Quarter 2003
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, i Quarter 2003
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3" Quarter 2003



Ms. Streich
December 4, 2002
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.
Sincerely,

Don Hwang :

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program

'v/ C: File



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 '
{510) 567-6700

June 7, 2001 - FAX (510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs, Project Manager
Chevron Products Co.

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., V1132
PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-8341, 3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA;
RO0000405

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This office has reviewed “2nd Quarter Event of April 5, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report” dated May 9, 2001 by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., for the facility referenced.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, were sampled on April 5, 2001 for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-(3), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Monitoring well MW-2 had a MTBE groundwater concentration of
5,500 ug/l, which was among the highest found in this well historically. Monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-3 again had nondetectable concentrations for all constituents.

For the third quarter 2001, there will be another round of groundwater monitoring as well as the
installation of another groundwater monitoring well. We await reports of these activities. If you
have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
s
C: Jim Brownell, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc., 3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568
)
VHile



3164 Gold Camp Drive

Suite 200
ta Rancha Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Environmental U.S.A.
Consuitants, Inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

).

May 23, 2001

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Service
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Second Quarter Event of April 5, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
Delta Project No. DG98-341

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached for your review and comment are two letter reports entitled Second Quarter Event of
April 5, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. These
reports were prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the April 2001 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

During the third quarter 2001 Delta plans to permit and install groundwater monitoring well MW-4
in accordance with Pacific Environmental Group’s Workplan for an Additional Groundwater
Investigation, dated June 6, 1998.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at {(916) 638-2765.

Sincerely,

DEL NVIRONMENTAL LCONSULTANTS, INC.

Jim Brownell, R.G.
Portfolio Manager

JRB (2nd Qrt 2001 QM-9-8341.doc)
Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company

Praviding a Competitive Edge
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

—LOP ;: A—TRemov : -——SLIC: --
SITE ID: 36893 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE :8006619
SITE NAME: Unocal Station #3135 DATE REPCRTED :11/29/1989
SITE ADDRESS: 845 -0 66th Ave DATE CONFIRMED:11/29/1989
CITY: Oakland ZIP CODE: 94621 MULTIPLE RPg : N
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: -0- DATE ER:-0-
RP SEARCH S DATE END: 02/27/1992
PRELIM ASSESSMENT U DATE BEGIN: 04/26/1990 DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVEST - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
ENFORCEMENT TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/27/1992
LUFT CATEGORY: 3HSCAW CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DT EXC START : 11/2%/1989 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
PgDhn for Screen #2
[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end (Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1
STID: 3693 " UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-
DATE LAST CORSP :05/28/1998 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Rick S8isk RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Unocal Corporation Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 2000 Crow Canyon, Ste 400
CITY/ST/ZIP: San Ramon CA 94583

COMMENT: MTBE=850 ppb 50' downgradient of property. Fitchburg well fie
1d is located approximately 1100' downgradient from site. Nee
s to install downgradient wells.

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

o _ _ - 12/28/1999
~Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{Name/Address changes go to Annual Programsg Data Entry)

Insp: DH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1042 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Chevron : DATE REPORTED : 05/02/1994
ADDRESS : 3530 -0 MacArthur Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 05/02/1594
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94619 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: 8 CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A2 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: § DATE COMPLETED: 05/02/1994
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -Q-
REMEDIAL ACTION: I DATE UNDERWAY: 05/02/1994 DATE COMPLETED: 05/02/1994
POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTICN TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/02/1994
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA :
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 05/02/1994 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Phil Briggs
COMPANY NAME: Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
ADDRESS: P. Q0. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583-0804

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE n LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor

September 16, 1999
t

Y

Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID: 1042
Required investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-8341, located at 3530 MacArthur

Re:

Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hunter,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

{510} 337-9335 (FAX)

This office sent Chevron a letter on July 09, 1999 requiring that a workplan be submitted to
address additional groundwater investigations at the above site by September 10, 1999 (please
refer to the attached copy of the July 09, 1999 letter.) Per our conversation on September 16,
1999, preparation of this workplan has not yet begun. A workplan addressing all the required
work outlined in the July 09, 1999 letter is due to this office within 45 days of the date of this
letter, (i.e., by October 28, 1999). Any request for modifications of the workplan or extensions
of the due date should be submitted in writing for our revigw and approval.

Additionally, per our conversation, elevated contaminant levels were identified in confirmatory
soil samples PX-1 through PX-11, which were collected from the overexcavated piping trenches
in 1994. Some of these concentrations exceed the Tier 1 table residential and commercial
threshold values for a 107 risk, given in the American Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-
Based Corrective Action guidelines. Therefore, this office is requesting that you submit a Tier 2
risk assessment addressing any potential human-heaith threat that this residual soil contamination
may pose to the occupants of the site.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

.

~“Tuliet Shin, R.G.

/‘/ " Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
Ce: Leroy Griffin

Oakland Hazardous Materials
505 14" St., Ste 702
Oakland, CA 94612
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitz 250

Alrmeda, CA 248D2-6577 :
September 16, 1999 - . (510) 567-6700 :

N _ ‘ (510} 337-9335 (FAX)
Brett Hunter
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004 =
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID: 1042
Re: Required investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-8341, located at 3530 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, CA '

Dear Mr. Runter,

This office sent Chevron a letter on July 09, 1999 requiring that a workplan be submitted to
address additional groundwater investigations at the above site by September 10, 1999 (please
refer to the attached copy of the July 09, 1999 letter,) Per our conversation on September 16,
1999, preparation of this workplan has not yel beyum. A workplan addressing all the required
work outlined in the July 09, 1999 Ietter ix due to this office within 45 duys of the date of this
letter, (i.c., by October 28, 1999). Any rcquest for modifications of the workplan or extensions
of the due date should be submitted in writing for our revigw and approval.

Additionally, per our conversation, elevated contaminant levels were identified in confirmatory
soil samples PX-1 through PX-11, which wets collected from the-overexcavated piping trenches
in 1994. Some of these concentrations excecd the Tier 1 table residential and commercial
threshold vatues for a 10°° risk, given in the American Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-
Based Corrective Action guidelines. Therefore, this office is requesting that vou submit a Tier 2
risk assessment addressing any potential human-health threat that this residual soil contamination
‘may pose to the occupants of the site.

Thank you for your cooperation. Tf you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510) 567-6763. ' '

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
WEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
July 09, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(51C) 337-9335 (FAX)
Philip R. Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID: 1042

Re: - Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-8341, located at 3530 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs,

This office has reviewed the Utility Survey Report, dated June 28, 1999, and the Second Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated May 27, 1999, for the above site. This office actually
received two copies of the referenced monitoring report, however, only one copy needs to be
submitted in the future.

Per the results of the Utility Survey and our conversation on July 09, 1999, storm and sanitary
sewer lines which lie at depths commensurate to the surrounding groundwater were identified
along the streets bounding the two downgradient sides of the site: Magee Avenye and MacArthur
Blvd. Due to the possibility that the utility line trench materials could be acting as preferential
flow paths for the site’s contaminant plume, this office is requiring that both these areas be
addressed as part of the planned plume delineation work.

Per our conversation, the screened intervals of the on-site monitoring wells, MW-1 through
MW-3, may not be allowing for the collection of representative groundwater samples. The
screened interval of all three wells begin at 7-feet below ground surface (bgs), however, the
average water levels in the wells are significantly above this screen depth at 4.7-feet bgs for
Wells MW-2 and MW-3 and 5.4-feet bgs for Wells MW-1. Therefore, it is possible that some of
the contaminants that tend to float at the top of the water table, such as TPHg and BTEX, are not
being captured during the sampling events. Additionally, the length of the screens, which
average over 20 feet, are a little longer than the standard screen interval of 15 feet, and may be
contributing to some dilution of the contaminant concentrations.

Due to concerns about the screened intervals of the on-site monitoring wells, this office is
requiring that one groundwater sample be collected from a hydropunch or temporary well placed
adjacent to the site’s “hottest” well, Well MW-2, and that another groundwater sample be
collected from Well MW-2 concurrently. The analytical results of these two samples shall be
compared to confirm whether historical sample results from Well MW-2 have been accurate. If
the analytical results from these two sample points are significantly different, a permanent well
with an acceptable screened interval shall be installed adjacent to Well MW-2. The groundwater
samples shall be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE. The temporary sample point adjacent to
Well MW-2 must be purged prior to sampling and must have a 10-feet long screened interval that
screens across the water table.



. Philip Briggs
Re: 3530 MacArthur Blvd,
July 09, 1999
Page 2 of 2

A workplan addressing the above required work should be submitted to this office within 60 days
of the receipt of this letter (i.e., by ~September 10, 1999). Although a workplan for plume
delineation was submitted to and approved by this office in June 1998, the proposal was for one
permanent monitoring well across MacArthur Blvd. With the current knowledge of the utility
line locations lying between the site and the proposed monitoring well, you should submit, at a
minimum, an addendum to this plan to address the potential diversion/interception of the
contaminant plume by the utility lines, as well as the above required additional on-site
groundwater sampling. :

Lastly, this office is currently missing the groundwater monitoring reports for the sampling that
took place on 04/03/98 and 10/26/98. We would greatly appreciate it if you would send us
another copy of both of these reports for our review.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at_
(510)567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Leroy Griffin, Oakland Hazardous Materials
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Philip B. Briggs
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Alameada, CA 94502-6577
I'lll}" 09, 1999 (510} 5676700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

STID: 1042
Re: Investigations at Chevron Service Station #9-8341, located at 3530 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs,

This office has reviewed the Utility Survey Report, dated Tune 28, 1999, and the Second Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated May 27, 1999, for the above site. This office actually
received two copies of the referenced monitoring report. however, only one copy needs to be
submitted in the future.

Per the results of the Utility Survey and cur conversation on July 09, 1999, storm and sanitary
sower lines which lic at depths commensurate to the surrounding groundwater were identified
along the streets bounding the two downgradient sides of the site: Magee Avenue and MacArthur
Bivd. Due to the possibility that the utility line trench materials could be acting as preferential
flow paths for the site’s contaminant plume, this office is requiring that both these areas be
addressed as part of the planned plume delineation work. :

Per our conversation, the screencd intervals of the on-gite monitoring wells, MW-1 through

. MW-3, may not be allowing for the collection of representative groundwater samples.  The

screened intorval of all three wells begin at 7-fest below ground surface {bgs), however, the
average water levels in the wells are significantly above this screen depth at 4.7-fest bgs for
Wells MW-2 and MW-3 and 5.4-feet bgs for Wells MW-1. Therefore, it is possible that some of
the contaminants that tend to float at the top of the water table, such as TPHg and BTEX, are not
being captured during the sampling events, Additionally, the length of the screens, which
average over 20 feet, are a littte longer than the standard screen interval of 15 feet, and may be
contrihuting to some dilution of the contaminant concentrations.



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

" DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
February 19, 19995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
STID 1042 Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335
Philip Briggs .
Chevron USA Inc.
P.O. Box 5504 : -
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: 3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619
Dear Philip Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report, dated December 30, 1998, by Blaine Tech
Services for the above site. The following are comments
concerning this document.

1. There is a proposal to evaluate MTBE contamination in the
down gradient direction by installing one monitoring well.
This is acceptable but it may be better to do several
hydropunches to get a better picture of the migration of the
MTBE. The groundwater appears to be only 2 ft. down and the
proposed well locations are across MacArthur Blvd.

2. The report confirms that MTBE is still a significant problem
of unknown extent. The drop this last quarter from 3900 to
1200 is not significant as the MTBE levels have gone up and
down in that range for the last 3 years. It was even below
1200 in October 1997. For 3 years in a row the level has
risen in the spring and dropped in the fall. The other
petroleum congtituents do not appear significant any more.

I look forward to the next round of sampling. Please call this
office prior to implementation of field work or with any
guegtions at (510) 567-6782.

Sincerelquf\(:lzéu41Afi‘,

' Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

C: Francis Thie, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers
Ave.,, San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Dick Pantages, Chief - files (Tom)
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Materials



ALAMEDA COUNTY . - ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

QOctober 15, 1948 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 1042 ' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alamada, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Philip Briggs (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Chevron USA Inc.
P.0O. Box 5504
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

re: 3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619
Dear Philip Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Work Plan for additional
investigation dated June 6, 1998 by Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. and a Quarterly Groundwater Monltorlng Report, dated
September 2, 1998, by Gettler-Ryan Inc., with your cover letter
dated September 18, 1998, for the above site. The following are
comments concerning these documents.

1. The proposal to evaluate MTBE contamination in the down
gradlent direction is to install one monitoring well. This
is acceptable but it may be better to do several
hydropunches to get a better picture of the migration of the
MTBE. The groundwater appears to be only 9 ft. down and the
proposed well locations are across MacArthur Blvd.

2. The later report confirmed that MTBE is still a significant
problem of unknown extent. The other petroleum constituents
do not appear significant any more.

Please call this office with any questions at (510) 567-6782.

el

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

Sincerely,

C: Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite
J, Dublin, CA 94568
Dick Pantages, Chief - 88 :
LeRoy Griffin, City of aklatd Hazardous Materials
James Perkinsg, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. 2025
Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
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Chevron Products Company
June 18, 1998 600" Bollmger Canyen Road

Building L

San Ramaon, CA $4583

F.0. Box 6004

San Ramaon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing - Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500

Mr. Thomas Peacock, Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This is to advise you that 2 Work Plan for an Additional Groundwater Investigation was
prepared and submitted by our consultant Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. for the above
noted site, and was delivered to Mr. Larry Seto of your office on June 16, 1998. Our
consultant has been working with Mr. Seto on another site and assumed he was also
handling this site.

The purpose of this work is to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents in groundwater downgradient of the site and as requested in your
letter of April 21, 1998.

For clarification: In your letter of June 12, 1998 you noted that I had said in my cover letter
of April 30, 1998, that the MtBE concentrations declined in well MW-2 while the report
said that they were higher than the previous quarter. If you will review my cover letter
said, “The concentration of the benzene constituent decreased in monitoring well MW-2
while increasing in well MW-1 from the previous sampling event.” The only reference of
M(BE was for well MW-3 where I noted that all constituents were below method detection
limits.




June 18, 1998

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Chevron Service Station #9-8341
Page 2

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 842-9136.

N PRODUCTS COMPANY
' / T

Philip R. Briggs

Site Assessinent and Remediation Project Manager

Sincerely,
CHEVR:

Enclosure

CC.  Mr. Dick Pantages, Chief
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Leroy Griffin

City of Oakland Hazardous Materials
Office of Emergency Services

505- 14" Street, 7" Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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Chevron Products Company
June 18, 1998 600t Bollinger Canyan Road

Building L

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO, Box 6004

San Ramor, CA 94583-0504

Marketing — Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500

Mr. Thomas Peacock, Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services
Division of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This is to advise you that a Work Plan for an Additional Groundwater Investigation was
prepared and submitted by our consultant Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. for the above
noted site, and was delivered to Mr. Larry Seto of your office on June 16, 1998. Our
consultant has been working with Mr. Seto on another site and assumed he was also
handling this site.

The purpose of this work is to delineate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents in groundwater downgradient of the site and as requested in your
letter of April 21, 1998.

For clarification: In your letter of June 12, 1998 you noted that I had said in my cover letter
of April 30, 1998, that the MtBE concentrations declined in well MW-2 while the report
said that they were higher than the previous quarter. If you will review my cover letter I
said, “The concentration of the benzene constituent decreased in monitoring well MW-2
while increasing in well MW-1 from the previous sampling event.” The only reference of
MtBE was for wetl MW-3 where I noted that all constituents were below method detection
limits.




June 18, 1998

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Chevron Service Station #9-8341
Page 2

If you have any questions, call me at (5 10) 842-9136.
Sincerely,

CHEVRON PRODUCYS COMPANY
v / ——
f ke o I >

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

CC.  Mr. Dick Pantages, Chief
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Leroy Griffin _
City of Oakland Hazardous Materials
Office of Emergency Services

505- 14" Street, 7" Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

12 June, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

STID 1042 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 587-8700

Phil lp Briggs {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Chevron USA Inc.
P.DO. Box 5504
San Ramcn, CA 94583-0804

re: 3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619
Dear Philip Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report, dated March 16, 1998, by Gettler-Ryan Inc.,
with your cover letter dated April 30, 1998, for the above site.
The following are comments concerning this report.

1. The high concentrations of MTBE around MW-2 remain, at 2,800
ppb. Your cover letter said that MTBE concentrations declined in
this well when the report said that they went back up from the
previous quarter.

- 2. This office is expecting a workplan for further
investigation, as you mentioned in your cover letter.

Please call this office with any questions at (510) 567-6782.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

c: Deanna Harding, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite
J, Dublin, CA 94568
Dick Pantages, Chief -~ files
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Materials




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 21, 1998 ‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

STID 1042 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phil Briggs, Tammy Hodge {510) 567-6700
FAX X

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (510} 337-9335

P.QO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE: 3530 Mac Arthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94619
Dear Mr. Briggs:

This office has received and reviewed a Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report by Gettler-Ryan Inc. dated August 20, 1997
for the above site. The following are comments concerning this
site: : -

1. The high levels of MTBE (up to 2,300 ppb) in MW-2 require
additional investigation in the downgradient direction. MW-2 is
the downgradient well and it does not appear there are any ‘
sampling points nearby. The levels going back over a year do not
seem to be going down, either.

2. You are directed to submit a workplan for further
investigation to this office within 60 days, to investigate the
extent of MTBE contamination.

If you have any gquestions, pleése contact this office at (510)
567-6782. ’

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C: /éick Pantages, Chief - files



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
04/21/98

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand te LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: TP
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 1042 LOC:

SITE NAME: Chevron ) DATE REPORTED : 05/02/94
ADDRESS : 3530 MacArthur Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 05/02/94
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94619 '~ MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A2 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 05/02/94
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: I  DATE UNDERWAY: 05/02/94 DATE COMPLETED: 05/02/94
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/02/94
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 05/02/94 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Phil Briggs
COMPANY NAME: Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583-0804

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Addregs Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ Lor DATE
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&~ Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
December 12, 1995 6001 Ballinger Canyon Road

Building L

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Madhulla Logan Marketing - Northwest Region
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health Phane 510 842 350C

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station 9-8341
3530 Macarthur Blvd., Oakiand, California

Dear Ms. Logan :
The following comments were in response to each item listed in your December 7, 1995 letter to this office.

After conferring with a registered hydrogeologist, the hydrogeologist suggested placing wells at distances greater
that 50 feet for the same reasons that were mentioned in my earlier letier. The hydrogeologist felt that a distance of
50 feet or less was to close to take in account the topographic variations of the site depending on site conditions.

In regards to moving monitoring well MW-1 closer to the underground storage tanks, the underground storage
tanks are not in question. This investigation was initiated because of the line replacement. The tanks are tested
each year for leaks. Because the pump islands are located down-gradient of the underground storage tanks and are
relatively close, a well placed down-gradient of the pump islands would be more appropriate because it could
monitor both areas. The tanks were recently modified to prevent overfills and spills. Monitoring well MW-1 will
remain in its present location.

Chevran has no objections in moving MW-2 closer to the pump islands. The exact location of this well may differ
from your drawing because of city ordinances and underground utilities. Pacific Environmental Group will send a
modified site plan showing the new location of MW-2. An attempt will be made to submit this revised site plan
versus a revised work plan within 15 days since there are no other modifications besides the relocation of well
MW-2.

Additional assessment(s) maybe necessary depending on the results of this investigation. Again, Chevron generally
phases its investigation to minimize the number of nonbeneficial well(s). If you have more questions or comments,
please feel free to give me a call at (510) 842-8752 or write.

Sincerely, :
Chevron U8 A, Products Co.

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LKAN/98341R02
ce ! Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron U.S. A, Products Co.

Mr. Mark Sullivan, Pacific En\fifonmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110
(Note : w/Dec. 7, 1995 Alameda Co. Env. Health Letter)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . | .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
| AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

December 7, 1995 (510) 567-6777

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron U.S.A

P.O Box 5004

San Ramon, CA - 94583

Ref: Response to letter dated in November 30, 1995 in regards to workplan submitted for
3530 Macarthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA
STID 1042

Dear Mr. Kan:

I am in receipt of your letter dated November 30, 1995 sent in response to my comments on your
February 1995 workplan, submitted by Canonie Environmental for the above referenced property.
Given below is this Department’s response to your comments:

1. You had mentioned that by locating the wells further apart from each other, a larger
potentiometric surface plane will be created and this will provide a better approximation
of the direction of groundwater. This may be true in instances where the wells are located
less than 40 to 50 feet from each other. However, since the proposed location of the
monitoring well, MW-2 is nearly 120 feet from the pump island, this Department had
recommended that the well be located within 20 to 25 feet of the pump island and this
modification will not bring the wells closer than 50 feet to each other. If the monitoring
wells are placed significantly apart from each other, the measured gradient may not be
representative of the local conditions and which in some instances differ from the regional
groundwater gradient. Also, this Department recommends moving monitoring well, MW-1
to a location closer to the underground storage tank area as this may give indication to
any past or existing leaks/spills in this area. I have enclosed a copy of the site map with
the recommended location for monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2,

2. As I mentioned in my previous letter, in addition to knowing the extent of groundwater
plume migration, it is important to determine the contaminant concentrations near the
main source of leak/spill. The laboratory results of soil samples collected subsequent to
removal of the product piping indicated significant concentrations of gasoline upto 1300
ppm, and benzene upto 1300 ppb near the pump island. As this data indicates the pump
island to be the main source of contamination, it is important to determine if the soil
contamination in this area has affected the groundwater quality.

3. Please correct your records that this Department is fully aware that the Tri-Regional
Valley Guidelines (TRG) is only a recommendation and no mention was made of the
TRG being used as a requirement in my letter dated November 11, 1995. However, the




TRG is used by this Department when applicable as one of the available resources for
making logical decisions.

4. Placing a downgradient well more than 100 feet away from the likely source of
contamination may not provide enough data to this Department to make decisions
regarding closure. As you may know, this Department usually evaluates the groundwater
conditions for reasons of closure using at least 4 quarters of groundwater monitoring data.
However, without data from a monitoring well located within 30 feet from the main
source of contamination, it is difficult to make decisions regarding closure, regardless of
the concentrations found in other monitoring wells. Hence, it is to Chevron’s benefit to
re-locate monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-2 to obtain data that can be used by this
Department to evaluate the risk to public health and groundwater quality due to any
contamination present on site.

Hopefully, this response provides clarification to your comments. Please provide a modified
workplan to this Department within 15 days from the receipt of this letter. If you have any
questions, you can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

Madhulla Logan,
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief/files
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Chevron U.S.A. Preducts Company
November 30, 1995 6001 Bullinger Canyon Road

Building L

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 50G4

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Madhulla Logan Marketing — Northwest Region
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health Phene 510 842 3500

1131 Harbor Bay Plwy, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station 9-8341
3530 Macarthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Logan :

In reviewing the work plan prepared by Canonie Environmental dated February 1993, Canonie does not state that
they will only analyze soil samples based on photoionization detector (PID) readings. On page 8 where you may
have misinterpreted the paragraph titled “Laboratory Analyses” , Canonie is stating it will analyze samples every 5
feet till first encountered groundwater. The brass tube that will be selected at the 5 foot interval since there are 3 in
an 18 inch split-spoon sampler, will be the one with the highest PID reading.

In regards to the location of monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, there were several reasons for locating the wells
40 to 60 feet away from the product piping,

1. By locaiing the wells further apart from each other, it creates a larger potentiometric surface plane. Having a
larger plane will provide a beiter approximation of the direction of groundwater.

2. Locating wells relatively close to each other will not yield significant information. Often wells located near
each other will yield slightly different concentrations. Overall, they remain relatively the same.

3. The Tri-Regional Guidelines does not specifically state that a well has to be constructed near the product
piping,. Also, the Tri-Regional Guidelines are recommendations or guidelines which are not requirements. The
concentrations below the site is dwarfed by the actual product being dispensed or the exhaust fumes from
vehicles which pose a greater risk.

4. In repards to having several wells defining the cross-gradient and down-gradient direction, it will depend on
the results of the investigation(s). Chevron generally phases its investigation to minimize the number of
nonbeneficial well(s). The direction of groundwater has not been determined. Placing several wells
prematurely may results in wasted resources if the assumed direction is incorrect.

Hopefully, the above explanation alleviates your concerns. Chevron is willing to work with you in seeking a
solution if you still have concerns. If you have more questions or comments, please feel free to give me a call at
(510) 842-8752 or write.

Sincerely,
Chevron U S.A Products Co

— / /

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LK AN/98341R01



ALAMEDA COUNTY @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

—

"RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

November 21, 1995

Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron U.S.A

P.O Box 5004

San Ramon, CA - 94583

STID 1042

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Ref: Response to Workplan for 3530 Macarthur Blvd, ©Cakland, CA
Dear Mr. Kan:

This Department has reviewed the workplan submitted by Canonie
Environmental for the above referenced site. During the removal of
product piping on site, confirmation sample results obtained after
overexcavation indicated the presence of up to 1300 ppm of TPHg and
up to 6 ppm of benzene.

Based on the information submitted to this Department, the workplan
should be modified to address the following concerns:

1. The workplan mentions that soil samples will be collected every
5 feet but based on the photoionization detector (PID} readings,
only selected samples will be analyzed for hydrocarbons. Since the
workplan has proposed a limited number of borings (3 proposed
borings), this Department requires that all soil samples collected
every 5 feet, regardless of the PID readings be analyzed for BTEX
and TPHg.

2. Based on an assumed groundwater gradient to the southwest, as
mentioned in your workplan, and the presence of significant
contamination along the former product piping, please give a
rationale for the proposed location of monitoring wells, MW-1 and
MW-2. Monitoring well, MW-1 is located approximately 30 feet and
MW-2 is located approximately 100 feet - from the product piping
respectively. Based on the Tri-regional Valley Guidelines, atleast
1 monitoring well should be placed within 10 feet from the product
piping. In addition to knowing the extent of groundwater plume, it
is important to determine the realistic concentrations present
around the area of investigation. This would require that atleast
2 monitoring wells be placed at the downgradient /cross gradient
direction at a reasonable distance (within 50 feet) from the
product piping. Also, this would give information on the extent of
soil contamination that has migrated from the area of
investigation.

please submit a letter/workplan to address the above listed
concerns within 30 days. If you have any question, you can reach me



at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

LAl

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC®S

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

August 16, 1994 Mﬂmeda- Coumfy CC 4580
Health Care Services Agemcy

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 1131 Harbon Bay Phwy Ind Flr.

P.0. Box 5004 Mameda, CA 94502-6577

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

STID 1042

Re: Required investigations at Chevron Service Station No.

9-8341, located at 3530 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Kan,

This office has reviewed Touchstone Developments’ Waste 0il Tank
and Product Line Removal Report, dated June 28, 1994, for the
above site. Soil samples collected from beneath the product
piping identified up to 1,300 ppm TPHg and & ppm benzene from
approximately 5-feet below ground surface (bgs) . Details from
the waste oil tank removal indicated that ground water was
located at approximately 6-feet bgs. Therefore, based on the
fact that the depth-to-water is nearly equal to the depth of the
soil contamination, it appears that ground water may have been
impacted.

Guidelines established by the california Regional Water Quality
control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water.

You are required to conduct a preliminary Site Assessment {PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of scil
and ground water contamination resulting from the release at the
site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underqround Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Requlations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following:

o At least one permanent ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to groundwater flow. In the absence of
neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet of the



/&uliet Shin

Mr. Kenneth Kan

Re: 3530 MacArthur Blvd.
August 16, 1954

Page 3 of 3

definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

0 Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Sectiom 2722 (c) (d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

According to Touchstone’s report, excavated soil was hauled to
Forward Landfill in Stockton and Redwood Landfill in Novato.
Please submit the documentation for this soil disposal and the
manifest (s) for the waste oil tank disposal.

Lastly, the figures in the report did not indicate the location
of sample P-6. Please resubmit a copy of Figure 2 with the
sample location for P-6.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
oo Jeff Monroe
Touchstone Developments
P.0O. Box 2554
Santa Rosa, CA 95405

Edgar Howell



JUN-O7-1934 11:11 FANKIM 2 RANKIH 5168239525

-

® o

RANKIN & RANKIN
9800 HILLVIEW ROAD

NEWCASTLE, CA 95858
(916) ¥23.9525
FAX (916) B23-5574

June 7, 1994

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

30 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oskland, CA 94621

Attn.: Medulla Logan

RE: Soil excavation, Chevron Fac #8341, 3530 Mac Arthur Blvd.

Dear Medulla ogan:

This lefter is in regard to the excavation which bas taken place around an existing canopy
footing at the above referenced site. Our company has been retained by Chevron for the
design, manufacturing, and installation of the new canopy structure. A key element in the
design of the project has been the use of this existing footing as one of the supports for
the new structure. During his work, the contractor has correctly terminated his
excavation at a point where further soil removal could seriously jeopardize the footing's
structural integrity and endanger the footing of shifting significantly or toppling over.

Unfortunately, 1 am informed that a contamination problem may exist around this footing
which is calling for the removal of more soil. Of course, [ am not in a position to
determine whether this excavation is absolutely required for environmental reasons,
Instead, the purpose of this letter is to bring to light the possible consequences of over
excavation and request that the contractor not approaeh this foundation closer than he has
already.

I you have any questions, please feel free to call me directly. Thank you for your
consideration of this matter.

Sincerely;

TOTAL P.E2

P.az
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200 "
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, CA 742!
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94 ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, 4200 °
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, CA 94621

Hazar M ials Division In fion For I
; g
Site 10#/ 042 Site Name _ ( /j]f/()f‘c‘)i/l Today's Date &2
Site Address 3530 W&l )4/\#%0}’ EPA ID#

City &W

Zlp mé/? Phone

Inspection Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored » S00Ibs/S5¢/200cf? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazarcous waste generated per month? ____II. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

. Underground Taniks

The marked tems repraesent viclations of the Callf, Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Tile 22)

_. 1. Waste D * 44471
— 2 EPAID 46472
. 3. > 90 days 56508
— 4 label dates 66508
— 5. Blennial 656493
- ___ & Records 65492
H __ 7. Comect 64484
= __. 8. Copy sent L6492
] —. 9. Exception - 46484
= 10, Copies Rec'd 46492
§ . 11. Treatment 66371
- 12, Onrsite Dsp, (HS&C) 261895
= ___13. Ex Haz. Waste 65570
' ___ 14, Communicafions 67121
2 ___15. Alsie Space 67124
5 - 16 local Authority 47126
3 ___ 17. Maintenance 47120
F __ 18, Training 47105
. ___ 19, Frepamed 47140
£3% 20 Nome Ust 67141
H —_ 2. Coples &7141
0% 22 Bmg Cood. Tmg. 87144
__ 23. Condifion 47241
2 24, Compatibiity 47242
g . 25, Maintenance 47243
= ___ 24, Imspection &7244
'3 ___ 27. Butter Zone 47246
2 __ 28, Tank Inspection 47259
] __ 29. Confainment 67245
5 ___ 30, sagfe Storage 47261
(5} —_ 1. Feeboard &7257

I.B TRANSPORTER (Title 22)

o 32, Appille.finasance 66428

_.. 3. Comp. Cert/CHP irsp, 65448

___ M, Containers LAALS
- ___ 35 Vehicles SE445
a ___MEPAD & 4531
5 —._ 37, Comect A5541
= — 38, HW Delivery 46843

—— 39 Recoids SE544
s —_ 40 Name/ Covers 56545
‘5‘ — 41, Recyciables 66800
o

Rav 6/88 /A 2 & . »
Contact: ZQ@&M%,_M_ 7
Signm‘ure. - —

.‘" - L Ucava vy Soc M,ﬁ

f;

S:gnc’rure:



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

EPA

H Matericls Division In tion For
Site ID# Site Name
Slte Address
Clty Zip M Phone

80 Swan Way, #200
QCakland, CA 94421
(415) 271-4320

[D#

MAX Amt. Stored » S001bs/559/200cf? ¥ N
Hazardous wWaste generated per month?

. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materials

Underground Tanks

The marked tems represent violations of the Callf. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Headlth & Safety Code (HS&C)

+

Today's Date _S_Z_Iiy

Cobere i

LA GENERATOR (Tile 22) Comments: W m( W
__ 1. waste ID * 56471
— 2EPAD 66472 yd , ]%wyé )
3> %Wdays S4508 - i ’
__ 4, tobel dotes +4508 =
—_ 5. Blennial 643 -
-  __ b Records seavz ; g\ "}‘ f;j.;"ﬁ‘f
H —_. 7. Comect 44484 =
= ___ 8. Copy sent 46492 RS
5 __ %. Exceptian 56484 £y M L4 X
= ___10. Coples Rec'd Hsa92 / J ‘
; __11. Tregiment 64371 - .
£ Tz onate Disp. (HSAC) 261808 / T/\l § ‘
= —_13. Ex Hez, Waste 84570 re 2
l o ; R
5 — 14, Communicotions &7121 ‘é' 3
= 15, Akle Space 47124 i
[ __ 14, Locnl Authorty 47124 R &= / y H.}, < \&J
2 __ 17. Maintenance 47120 =— -~
et —__ 14. Training &7105 \J} * X §\
; __ 19, Prapared &71a0 =
£% 20 Nome ust &7141 \\"E f j;il 1 ))(3
Ss — 21. Coples 47141 L.
6® 22 emg Cood Img. 67144 \§' ! ¢ Hﬁ'qi
Lo
23, Condifion &7241 = —— >
2 24, Compatiilty £7242 “— P
c __ 25, Maintenanca 47243 Y vy
- - 26. nspection 47244
e —_ 27. Buffer Zona 67246 .
2 28, Tark irspaction 47259 \
] . 29 Contginmant 67245 16 LAl ﬁt d’
H _ A0, Sate Sterage 67261 - UM M
o — 3. Freeboard &7257
fﬂf‘{ = w/(ﬂfe ﬁwﬁ'ﬁuﬁ'ﬁ/
e - i
RATIN ok Sed
LB TRANSPORTER (Titie 22)
___ 32, Applc./Insurance 56428
= 33. Comp. Ceart./JCHP Insp. AG448
34 Containes 45485
- — 35. Vehicles AEAES
2 — MW.EPAID #s 65531
5 — 37. Comect 56541 B
- Armer/Norman & Associates
1561Third Avenue

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(510) 937-8501
Fax: (510) 937-1938

General and Engineering
Contractors

W. A. Armer

I

Inspector: m{‘d%t%____

Signature:




" . . | ] .‘
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Cakiing, CA” siad

Hazar: Materials Division | tion F I

N
i i
site 1D# [V Y- Site Name L AgUf\Om Today's Date 2 /%ﬁ_zy

site  Address 3530 /Lé’{ m EPA  ID#
Clty OW Up 9464? Phone

Inspection Calegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 500]b5/559/200£f? Y N . Hoz. Mat/Waoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous waste generated per monti? Il. Susiness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

The marked tems reprasent violations of the Callt. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Canlin.

LA GENERATOR (Tile 22 ommen
_ 1. Waste @ * 48471 , o /{a Y /é o ' bl P .
— 2 EPAIDD 66472 oty £ I G e gEE [ s ._.,,J,I:.‘A»:-
. A > 9D days 56508 Z Y, . )
__ 4. labal dates 54508 ’ ? /
— 5 Blennlat 66493
- — 6. Racords 546492
H — 1. Comect 46484
= __ B. Copy sent - 46492 i) . 4 7" ) - ;
g — 9 Exception 46484 r / - v A
— 0. Coples Rec'd S5492 ’ / - - . Sy AT,
AT &7 L4 A‘A‘ A2/ J'_L.JA.." Al L Ll g Ry e
g __11. Treatment 66371 - P 2/ P & HE
- __12. Onsite Disp. (HS.&C.) 24789.5 ) L irdrd Py Sl s /7 . = 7o
2T e e 20189 A ; a y /%, Z ity gltidey [ lecs P )
e __ 14 Communicatians 21 2 b 28,7 Jhh Saiet” Vel (AN PAPEL A s [T
2 ___15. Alsls Space 47124 7 p - y,
H __ 16 Local Autharity 67126 ’ ’ Py ’ - - 7 P 4 y
E T 17, Maintencrice 47120 __‘_14- TR - A.-_,L-.J.‘ o o B W S 'I‘A
. ] ar .w-uﬁu e, s ”.-.4- ot P ot S : L
- __19. Preparad 47140 / - /,' ? . ° y
2 2 copes et Sfp T FT gt Ot il Ry Sepmdars f
© T 22 Emyg, Coord. Tmg. &7144 g g
__ 23, Condifion 67241
= —_ 24, Compatioilty 67242
§  __ 25 Mantenance 47243
= ___ 26, mspection 47244
= —_ 27, Buiter Zone 47244
2 - 28, Tank inspection 7250
K] ___ 2. Contairrment 67248
[ __ 30, sate Storage £7281
o 31. Freeboard &7257

LB TRANSPORTER (Tifle 22) \

— 3. Appiic./Inesrancse 66428
33 Comp. Comt/CHP Insp. 8448 \
3 containens 64485

3 — 35 Vehicles 88465 %\
2 __ 3 EPAID #s 85531
€ __ 37 Comect 64541
'-3 a8 Hs\:roellvarv HOBL \
— 9. Recards L4544
s ___40. Noma/ Covers 56545
E ___ 41, Recyciables 66800 e
Q
Rev 4788 ' l
Contact: Kéﬂﬂ\?/m /éf’\
Title: -_/ LR enpemarednspector:
Erge

Signature: ‘Signature:




ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 swan Way, #200°
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Odkland, CA 94621

Qo\\iq} zardous Materials Divisi fion For | |

ste D% 42 sito Name &/LPUN%’J Today's Date Z/o_b‘j; 29
Site Address 3530 /MAW EPA ID#
City 044,’4&//!4/ ZIip ™ é{ ? Phone

Inspection Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 2001ps/55g9/200cf? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materiais
lll. Underground Tanks

The marked tems represent violations of the Calif, Administration Code (CAC) or tha Hedith & Safety Code (HS&C)

Conlin.

LA l’”m /] 7 Cr s [7eld v
LA GENERATOR (Tifle 22) Commen gl - /
—_ 1. Waste ID * L8471 . L & .
__ LEPAID s6472
—_ a > s0days 44508
__ 4. labei dates 86508
__ 5, Blennial 86493
- __ 6, Records 65402 : 4
H 7. Comsct 64484 _ . - y
E _g. g::pysanf 66492 I3A g AOAALLLY 2 At Aol i # 3 ./;.4‘_'--. 0 Rglending
3 __ 9. Exception 66484 7 & pet Ll == ""’ .
—_ 0. Coples Rec'd 56492 M p & ‘ n oLt L) oL B
4 ; g L el Cr e TR il .
¢  — 1. Tregiment 86371 / ’ F - N /;I a = -~
= — 12, Crestte Disp. (H.5.8C) 261895 A% A . 1~ el
= __ 12 Ex Hm. Woste 66570 AL RV ra = / = = S A :
e __ 14, Communications &7121 b-;.-‘d Z -JL 7 éd ’L LA &2 2.4
2 15 Ae Spoce 67124 ﬁ a.V" M f :
E T s Locat Aumorty 6N26 [72 /yg_%f
$ 17. Mantenance 1120 | By . : —
&= — 18, Training 47105 .‘1 s, ’ P / L J / P _ . !’/ o
il el JLit LS A AL = L AL e A &t A
— 19. Preparea 67140 . - 74 -
& T 20 Name ust 67141 Ny A ) : _ ‘A/
$§ __ 21. Copies &714 Az - el ety e, £
= —_ 22, Emg. oo, Tmg. 47144 V4 y
A
__ 23. Condition 47241 .
= —_ 24. Compatibility 57242 T lg 7
H — 75. Maintenance 67243 =
- —_ 24, Inspection 67244 , \
. " 27, Butfer Zone 87246 d : :  LL LB o]
2 — 28. Tark nspection £T259 ‘ -
B ___ 9. Cantainmant 57245 Ze) / ,
E " 30, safe Storags 67261 77 G s 15 i ’ >
8 T 3. Heeboem 67257 £ tﬁf"ﬁ V ; Y r
’ il el e ittt OF L] ot F A<
' - , v
Z . : // // [/ _‘(-/ d——%ﬂ-‘d& i
LE TRANSPORTER (Tile 22 2 % / e M V4 gecg St
32 Applle./insurance 46428 - 7 v’
— 33 Comp. Cert./CHF irsn. 656448 /) . Zg M . .
e, 34. Conhainaers 66465 Wl A A /W /m,
7 5
= __ 35 Vehicies 66445 i oy 2. 7 iy L, 1’ ; -
;:. — 36 EPAID F 8531 / .‘“ J?// = / A
5 e 37. Camect 46541 , : g >~ . ’
2 38 MW Deivery #6543 ’ﬁu.y_ Uz P Loy 70 Loty o7’ [Zlecilln So 4. a0
—- 3%. Records &5544 v, v p .
i s o [/ 2 =y 3 &7
= L ¢ s
E
-]
o

E .40, Narmwe/ Covers SASAS . . " 4 -~
. 41, Recyciables AAR00 %
' 77 7 I
Rev 6/88

Contact: @MM é’/?% /t:&(/}
Title: ,ﬂi _ﬁdpf% Inspector: l(_._jf_ﬁ_z- y R
Signature: Lt e Signature:  _ ? L
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1

Hazar

Site ID# /d‘iz"

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Materi

80 Swan Way, #200~
Oakland, CA 946421
(415) 271-4320

Is Division | fion F I

Site Name /)Wm

Today's Date _"Z/ij c/

253

Site Address

Moo, Aty

EPA ID#

OBalclapnof

Clty

Iip M AZQ Phone

MAX Amt. Stored > 50C1bs/55g/200cf?
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

Y N

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

. Underground Tanks

The marked fems represent violations of the Cdailif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Tile 22)

1. Waste IO
2 EPAID

3. » 90 days
4, Labet dares
5. 8lennial

Manlfest

4. Records
7. Comect
4. Copy sant

9. Exception
10. Coples Rec'd

Misc,

___11. Treatment
__ 12, Orrsihe Disp. (H.5.&C)
— 13, Ex Haz. Waste

Provenilen

14, Communications
15. Aisle Space
16. Locat Authoerity
7. Mainterance
18. Training

NERN

gency

Conlin.

19. Preparad
20. Nome List
21. Copies

2, Emg. Coord. Tmg.

Conlainen, tanks

— 23. Condifion
__ 24, Compatibilty
25, Maointenance

— 26, \mspecton
— 27. Buffer Zone

— 28, Tank Inspection
—. 9. Contoinment

- 30, Safe Stroge
__ 3. Freebourd

TRANSPORTER  (Tille 222
32 Apple./Insurance
e 33. Comp. Cart./CHP o,
- 34 Containars

Maanliesl

35. Vhicles

e JEPADD &

__ 37, Comect

___ 38, HW Dalivery
39. Records

Conl'ts

Rev &/88

_40. Nama/ Covers
— 41. Racycinbles

Contact:
Title:
Signature:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 Swan Way. $200
Qakland, €
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakand, CA 94621
Hazar Materigls Division in lion _For I
Slte ID# Site Name Tfoday’s Date ___/ [
Site Address EPA ID#
Clty Zip M Phone

Inspectlon Cgiegories:
MAX Amt. Stored > S0010s/55¢/200c? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous wWaste generated per month? ____II. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
I, Underground Tanks

The marked fems reprasent viclations of the Calif, Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Healih & Safety Code (HS&C)

Conlin.

LA GENERATOR (Tille 22) Comments;
__ 1. Waste D * 58471
— Z EPAID 86472 o
R P 48508 "“
—_ 4, Lobel dates 85508
__ 5, Blennigl 46493 '3: 1 \
- __ 6. Records 65492 .\‘a: \ \
- __ 7. Comect 64484
z ___ 8. Copy sent L CI ——y \ ‘
-] ___ 9. Excepiion 66484 . | —t LB ?‘
¥ "o, Coples Recd s0472 - \ o \ \ E\ \
g ___11. Treatment 46371 ‘ ( i)
2 T 12, Onsite Disp. {(H5.8C) 261895 X ~
= __13. Ex Haz. Waste 65570 &, = 2
4 __ 4. Communications 67121 ? \ 1
8 ___ 15. Alsle Space 67124 L~ d \
H T 14 Local Authorty &7126 ] L
3 — F7. Maintenance 47120 o .
= — 18. Training 47105 ? \J‘\ ? P
9. Freparea Y . = — élj_ )
¥ 20 Name Lst 67141
§ 2. Copes s7140 - 5.:‘ é&; [‘_\“""
2, Emg. Coord. Tmg. sT1ad
- . N
—_ 23, Condiion 57241 : ) —<
2 24 Compatiblity 7242 J - / / /
H —_ 25, Maintenance 67243 1 —xr
- ___ 24, Inspection &7244 / //
= ___ 27, Butter Zone 87286 L
H __ 28, Tark Inspection 47259 d -~ ) o ?
3 __ 2. Confoinment 67245 3 — “..Yé o //(?&\
H —_ 30, safe Storage 47251 B __gz z
o —_ 31. Feaboard 67257 “—M / / Yy
i 7
[.LB TRANSPORTER (Title 22) —— - ’\:ﬁ
e 2, Applic./Inwrance HAA28
.33, Comp. Cert/CHP Inm,  s4dds = %
—_ 34, Contalnen 54485 A . i
’
= __ 35 Vehicles 64485 3 b.:
_.!_ __ A EPAID & 65531 ~
E  __ 37 Comect 66541 -
= __ 3B HW Deivery 66543 ; Cheyran
— 39 Records 66544 Chevron LS.A. Inc.
] __40. Name/ Covers 66545 u 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, Califomia
T __ 41.Recyciobles 46300 J Mail P.0. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Q Phone (510} B42-B752
Rev /88
Contact: Kenneth L. Kan
T Marketing Operations o
Title: I Environmental Management and Engineering

i . tral Region
Signature: _ Si West Cenrel Reg
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- ' TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVIS
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKILAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
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NS UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
j\ * # % Complete according to attached instructions #* * *

6’7::,‘ L//?.Ll(?‘/

1. Business Name M&Mﬁuﬂm

4frr 99
@l =

Business owner ¢ lheoupon (JSA '-Pm/]uf-(—f, Coens

2. Site Address ﬁa_ﬂaeﬁzﬂauﬂ:—amfl

city (alland 2ip O4dld_ Phone (51Q)531 -98A5

3. Mailing Address 3530 Maclcthor Blwe

Cityr _Q@_ugy( 2ip A44|4_ Phone C/ﬂp) £2( 4895

4. Land Owner lheoran {, LA Pnev:{uc,wl—s Cﬂ:

. Za O
Address 2410 6ammn Ramew Cigﬁag;:‘ate A Zip A45 83

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
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6. Cont.ractor E ;;légﬁv\ A—(W‘u’ v Mn A&S"crc_,
address _,_2—5— ﬁja'r B\ud f ‘5-‘( fc) 3“/{ A”“%C;ﬁ,\ s fco / 6[459‘,6

— Crg-43 75
city ( N !;] it 61{ gg& Phone @‘W
License Type /[4 - '{(ﬂm@? ID# Eoa¥* caD 00 Abele 3

wEffective Jarusary 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code saction T058.7 recuiires prime contractors to also hold
Hazerdous Waste Certification fssued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropsiate contractors license type.

7. Consultant E@lgaﬁk L&- Lee.- 5 Aﬁ@a’
Address ‘\3‘7 U MLML:)BH B(\Jof.
city _i\?»l—a(uMa{ Phone (?Oi\ Z2S el O

g. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _&w ‘éfx‘PMS(ow Title ,&i Qg@iﬁ;g&,
Phone (AU Yodle dCO3

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan |

Length of piping being removed under this plan 5‘ 7€ Pfe;f'
rotal number of tanks at facility A—_f

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter .

Name Fooickbons EPA I.D. No. CAD COA 4t 27~

Hauler Licen.se‘ No. A-les0lk? License Exp. Date 2; ﬂfc
address 2545 arc P\[\ZA
city _(Evlnwmol State A Zip QA'BC?\

b} Product/Residual siudge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Nane EQ‘MA&W £pA I.D. No. CAD OF Hele 312~
address 2.5% Pac E\de’(

city ﬁm{ state (A zip 4480 l

rev 3/92 - 2 -




c) Tank and Piping Transporter .

yame _Same as  1Oa £pA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. | License Exp. Date
Address

Ciﬁy' State Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name A& _as (e EPA I.D. No.
Address
city ' : State Zip

'11. Experienced Sample Collector

yame __ Mikes {a waboroni
Company &)OL\Q—LDMQJ m}étm?mw+

Address @(‘7 Reox 2554 ]

city &Aﬁm_ state CA zip G540S phone USeS - 81U

12. Laboratory
Name _ég eriof‘ Lalas
adaress _ 1555 PRorke Lrest Uad T
city Lo E—&MS coo state GA zip A4 (24
state Certification No. |339'

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No [>(]

If yes, describe.

rey 3/92 - 13 -



14. Describe methods tu.be used for rendering tankgert
Q?Mm%? mr+ ('06{54‘@, CD'i‘ W\SQ?"* Q%-Hni F\( Dﬂ,{ \c,e,

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank : Material to :
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
& water, etc.}
e, gal | mstatled 1484 Lo\ Har- 2 '8
Osed el L\ v ose : Rl

(‘970{\5@ ,y;f%_ﬁ Lb.:‘// bf .
removed = £med‘€gj fe 3 cm(ewﬂaf 945 OSTs),

2+ -
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground watér
be present in the excavation.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is

rev 3/92 - 4 -




kY

samples

Eﬁated Stockpiled Soil
: / p 4";
Stockpiled Soil | Sampling Plan
volume ! | one composite sample, consisting of four
(Estimated) individual brass sampling cylinders will
_ 295 be'analyzed for every 50 cubic yérds of
‘"”“f%CHJEH£'>ﬁA . co0il. Samples will be analyzed for PERG (< |
: spd=RTRE. If detectable amounts of
petroleun hydrocarbons are found,
wvill be tested for lead.
Stockpiled soil mnust be placed on Dbermed plastié and must Dbe

completely covered

Chemical methods and associated detection 1

py plastic sheeting.

-

imits to be used for

16.
analyzing samples.
The Tri-Regional Board recommended nininun verification analyses
and practical guantitation reporting Limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. . '
Containment | EPA, DHS, or Other | EPA, DHS, orx Method
Soucht Sample Preparation | Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit |
BERCDULTTIRA
= W.0. TaARK
L~ SOIL WATER
< TPH G GCFID 5030, WATER ¥oD. 8015, 8020, 1.0 50.0
& GCFID 5030, 3810, OR 8240, SOIL
_BTX&E SOIL: 602 OR 624, WATER 0.0005 0.5
W.0. TANK
TPH D GCFID 5030, WATER GCFID 3550, SOIL 1.0 50.0
GCFID 5030, 3810, | GCFID 3510, WATER
SOIL )
TOG 413.1 SM 5520 D&E, SOIL 50.0 5,000.0
SM 5520 A&E,WATER |-
CL HC - 8010, 8240, SOIL
601 OR 624, WATER
IF ANY OF TH { E RBOVE IS DETECTE | D, TESTS WILL BE RUN FOR THE
FOLLOWING: .
METALS:
cd, cr, Pb, |7130, 7197, 7421, | ICAP OR AA
in 7950
PCP, PCB, 5080 8270
PNA&CREOSITE

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (Se

rev 37/%2 : -

5

e Instructions)
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& STATE AND CONSUMEX SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD =
% DEFARTMENT Of %
) . y J i . __-*) . :l =
g @ﬁ’ﬁﬁ}ﬁ | Buedlding Devalily z
5 2
=

= - . —

£ HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL g ,
§ ACTIONS CERTIF TCATION : i
1] ' i B g
) = v . 3
r% g Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code, g
o k- the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifving person E
'y £ Las successiully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions 2
D § examination. - s ey S %
§' E% , 7 R T TR g
% R R | £
. T L e L e | |
- £ 137 wugmen 15 Qualifier: WILLIAM ALLEN ARMER S
3 = S CONTRACIORS : F
B 4o & *# License No.: 256896 =
i T est e - =
£ T W m'.-;\«%; = |
i & e Namestvie: ARMER/NORMAN & ASSOCTATES E |
% g WITNESS miy r'iul:ﬁ ;3}{ offeial real this : glns t‘ertiﬁm}ioﬁris the pm:tri'__;. of the © g
r D 23T ar, PARCH, 1991 - fromey W Comtoon b w2
- i A g 3 . L3LH 1T Registrar noon demand when suapendec. =
— F egistrar of Crmtractors tBL-56 17744 * yeviked, ur invalidated frrany ceatin, =
- . _ r..ulll!!ll!ITIlml_u’mllnim_lluil_ﬂlit]mlllmlnmﬂlmlH!tuj|l1!l1lmﬂﬁlmlﬁllI]||ll|ﬂ'q|L1!Hll;g||II1I!.1||IHIIIIH!Hinm}ﬂHlmlllIlnuuilinulliltl1|,1|Iﬂi5][i|lll1|[Lﬂul[mﬂHInuutlIl\[liﬂlm;ﬁlmmi|llluu[Hﬁm|[||,1|mﬂmm1|mm§‘
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Past-it™ brand fax transmittal memo 7571 Wmas ’

T
~Darney Chep™
Q. 4

[CEATNer/Normon B ASSOCHIES _ .
r.j?; R I=HS3O Frioepfgtnut Creak, CA. : - .
S~ 157 F"" :




. DATE {MM/DDIYY)

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 3/24/9¢

PROCUCER Tii8 CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INEARMATION ONLY AND
- CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE Hr _ER, THIS CERTIFICATE
Pettit-Morry Co. of calif. GO ¢ AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE GO~ “AGE AFFORDED BY THE
12242 Business Park Drive POLICIES BELOW.
Suite 15 ;
Truckes, CA 96161 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
916-582-~3636 ‘ COMPANY A
LETTER Republic Indemmity Co of Amer
COMPANY
INSURED LETTER B
Armer/Norman & Associates COMPANY
1561 - 3xd Ave. LETTER c
Walnut Creek COMPANY D
LETTER
ca 94596 COMPANY
LETTER

COVERAGES -} ot LA 3 P
THIS IS 10 CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INS CE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1SSUED TO THE WHSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH BESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

-t TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER roucyETEEETVE | RO umMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY - GENERAL AGGREGATE
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPICP AGG.
] ] cLams mape DCCUR PERSONAL & ADVINJURY
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT| EACH OCCURENCE
FIRE DAMAGE tAny onw lirel
. MED, EXPENSE LAny one pereor
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED STNGLE
ANY AUTO umiT
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
SCHEDULED AUTOS Per pareant
HIRED AUTOS RODILY INJURY
NON-DWNED AUTOS {Per wccident)
GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY DAMAGE
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURENCE
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE
GTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
WORKER'S COMPENSATION X | STATUTORY UMIT .
n AND PC948947 4/01/%4 4/01/95 | eAcH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY v DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 1,000,000
DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE 1,000,000
OTHER

DESRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEHICLESISPEC!AL ITEMS

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

MAIL __lg_ OAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED 7O THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL {MPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER _

Alameda County Health Care Age
Dept. of Enviroomental Health
Hazardous Material Division ¥ [ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

026923000

80 Swan Way, Room 200 ) .
oakland, CA 94621 : - Z&M}Lﬂ/ﬂd/

ACORRD 26-5 LII9O)
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Hame cof Insuxer -

‘ 19.. submitrilot?ian (See Instfﬂctioné)

2g. Enclose Caposit (See Instructions]

contanination to t2is siffce withian § Jays eof
shall ba made on an Undéxground Storige Tank
(se8 ITnstrictions)

21, Repott any leaks eor
discovery., The veport :
Unauthozrizad Leak/Contamination Sate Report forn.

Submit & clesure report to this office within ¢0 days oflthe
eark removal. fThis report zust contain all the infermaticm listed

in ftgm 22 of the instyructicns.

4.

I dscldre that to the best of my knowledge and balfef the statapenty and
information provided above are correct and xrue,

1 nndeistand that information in additian te that previded above nay he
¢ Degartoent of

needed in order to obrain an 2pproval fron th
Znvizonmental Health and that no work is ta begin on Shis projact upbil

thig plan is approved.

¥ undarstand that any changes in design, materials ¢ equipment will veid
this plan if prior spproval is net chisihed.

- r understand thak all work perfernad duxing this project will be &one in
coppifance with all applicable OSAA [Ocoupatvional sSafety and !Teelth
rdministration) requirsments concerning pexsennel health and safety. T
enderstand that site ard werker safery are solely the rssponsibility of
the properiy owner or his agent and that this rasponsibilivy is neg

shared nor zssumed by the County of Alaneds.

opce I hava seceived my stamped, 2ccepted <lesure pism, X wiil q«antmﬁ
the project Ragardonus Materials Spealalisx at least thrae werking days in
advance of site work to schedule the requized iaspectieas..

signature of Coptractor
alan P. Edwards

Hama {pledse LyDej- » —_

fignature —_—
i Date ?:: 34;( ‘:/

2
Signature of Site dner or Uperator
: Alan P Bdwards

Nane (pleasa type} e -

signature ' %/ ﬁ @g

pate _ ‘1722 Fer. C#EV;@C;&J} AY Y

Paat ™ hnmd bnviaee o e - . r-

Post-H"™ beand tax transmitial memo 7671 Fm‘ pages »
rew 302 e . e

F"i‘; R (-4
Fax # %?WW]«S 3

oL W

1-1°d : BEF 1 ZE6-@TS - 205552 NUWHON-2T3M0 £0:2T P6. 22 M




BARIAN F, ZITA
Architect

JDHN W, JOHNSON
Archicect

JAMES H. RAY
Civil Engineer

nos!n'r H. LEE & ASSDQIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE PLANMNING ENGINEERING
1337 HOWE AVENUE . BLHTE 2N 4 SACAAMENTO, CALIFORNA 85825
(218} 848-4003 AN ESOR COMPANY EAX [818) 848-468789

March 1, 1994

Alameda County Department

of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Waste oil tank removal and installation &
product piping modifications
Chevron
3530 MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, CA 94619

To Whom It May Concern; Owecanr 2.

Enclosed are three complete sets of plans and a fee deposit of
$483 for the above referenced service station.

The scope of work includes the removal of a 1000 gallon waste
0il tank and vent pipes and abandonment of any remote fill
pipes and oil/water separators. A new 1000 gallon waste oil
tank will be installed in a new location with a new vent riser
secured to the building wall - terminating one foot below the
building soffit. Also include as a part of this application
is the removal of the existing gasoline dispensers and related
piping. New turbine pumps, spill containment and monitoring
systems will be installed along with new Multi-Product
Dispensers and all related piping.

The General Contractor is Armer~Norman Associates as indicated
on the installation application. They will be responsible for
completing the application and the payment of any additional
fees. If additional information or clarification is required
for the plans or specifications, please contact me at
(916)646-4003.

Sincerely, e e e e e |
@I ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES

ROBERT H : LEE & ASSOCIATES : _,Ll)i AFICH?EEI’URE + ENGINEERINEG » ERAVAFIDMNME Al BERVICES
| 1337 HOWE AVENLE SUITE 271 + SAGRAMERTO. CA.E.5825

St L CAADAI—r— : . N

on Sorenson : s =

U  AON SOREMS0
J0B CAPTAIN

encl.
{918] B46-1003 Fax [B18) 545-4575_
MARIETTA, o4 pE'r.'ni.uiwn_. CA  BELLEVUE, WA L) AmFA. 0
® OFFICES: PETALUMA, CA LARKBPUR, CA BELLEVUE, WA
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DATE: 07/025 / 92 y o g u,ui é4-g L7¢
..’Lq";._,-\q I"'f;; Sias T
TO : Local Oversight Program -L"f,f:;,- / 4 . ,'j 2. w2 ’!f;__,.}
e ¥ ™ BN _.._..}¢'l"'l 7 EZE e
FROM: ’Sutfcwfg{,‘_; A ?’z ety o
p e P :.-._‘:;_,. o _l:.. r.—“’
SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case Pt ,f"-’-_- e & FVdS
.'l l‘f Calk (.1 :ﬁ: 5— Tﬁ.:,";
Site name: Uymca-l S‘w{\(?ﬂ H 3135
address: Y5~ 66% Avenwve | city__@ak[dmd 2ip_ 94421
Closure plan . attached? @ N DepRef remaining $ ZZZ - ?4’
DepRef Project # 56 STID #(if any) 3{93
:-urr-'-l‘i' el Fawke
Number of Tanks: (Q ggﬁéx?é knk @ N Date of removal ///Z ?//?f7
Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery /// z ?/ g7
Samples received? @ N Contamination: g-ﬂ-d?ﬂ* G— w
Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet ded unleadeS
fuel ocil waste oil kerosene S0 nts
Monitoring wells on site é Monitoring schedule? @ N

Briefly describe the follow1ng

Preliminary Assessment gujo‘é -t Ma,pimaa 3 ﬁzhﬂ-&d G- ﬂw’t"‘?

Remedial Action AA

Post Remedial Action Monitoring A

Enforcement Action AA

Comments A /757 Ha ngu .fm,,éia. etk 34W clwf h:a?/ e Su- !
“ufé'm (M‘?.M) collietrcel 2~ .ﬂ%ﬁﬂ 7,(;-_ sotliolecal

M Jg ns ff"*» .»{?Jwaaémn + Ao 35;’- Pt

| AP 7 - a2/
:zﬂwzﬂ;im CLaiatto - [_'J;J I ?T;:,WJ:an ad o 5T/ m:'-i am-‘l 5«74"‘-‘

susplis - Mm&:z | sail Suphbin. & tadecin o papel i
ﬂm M I ¢ befoeee rvw*-‘f:_l.uﬂf""’“ ﬁ“‘f"ﬂ "f

fdhﬁﬂ"‘z 3(5’90)’/”"’ e inad ada ;H,.g_ F.‘,} ad Asd. s bl o 1
M ??m.‘-‘ b IPH o "ﬂldﬁo Jhorn"-'c. ﬂmmf,:w:id Pleriese .&ﬂ‘“
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